

No. 14-1146

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

PETITIONER,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED, ET AL.,

RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE, RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC., AND THE NATIONAL  
FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT SMALL  
BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ASHLEY C. PARRISH  
*Counsel of Record*

NIKESH JINDAL  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
aparrish@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

August 14, 2015

\*additional counsel listed on inside cover

---

KATHRYN COMERFORD TODD  
WARREN POSTMAN  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the  
Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States of America*

MARIA GHAZAL  
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE  
300 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Suite 800  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for  
Business Roundtable*

DEBORAH R. WHITE  
RETAIL LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1700 N. Moore Street  
Suite 2250  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 841-2300

*Counsel for the  
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.*

KAREN R. HARNED  
ELIZABETH MILITO  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS  
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER  
1201 F Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 406-4443

*Counsel for the  
National Federation of Independent  
Business Small Business Legal Center*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The Class Action Device Cannot Be Used To  
Create Article III Standing..... 5

II. Statistical Averaging Cannot Be Used To  
Support Class Actions At The Expense Of  
Individualized Inquiries..... 11

III. Failing To Enforce Class Action  
Requirements Harms Businesses And  
Absent Class Members..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946) .....	14
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011) .....	10
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) .....	2, 3, 4, 9
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	22
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	6
<i>Duran v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 325 P.3d 916 (Cal. 2014) .....	15, 18
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977) .....	9, 13
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	8
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15

<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v.</i> <i>Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	6
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	9, 10
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979) .....	7
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	22
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	6
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972) .....	17
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	5, 6
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1989) .....	7
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	7
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	7
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) .....	7

<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &amp; State, Inc., 454 U.S. 464 (1982)</i> .....	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)</i> .....	passim
<i>Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)</i> .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2072 .....	7, 12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
151 Cong. Rec. 1664 (Feb. 8, 2005) (statement of Sen. Grassley) .....	21
Adele, Adeola, <i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance (FINPRO Focus July 2011)</i> .....	20
Br. for Retail Litigation Center, Inc. Supporting Petitioner, <i>Spokeo v. Robins,</i> No. 13-1339 (U.S. July 9, 2015) .....	8
Br. of Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America, et. al. in Support of Petitioner, <i>Spokeo v. Robins,</i> No. 13-1339 (U.S. July 9, 2015) .....	8
Carlton Fields Jordan Burt, LLP, <i>Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation (2015)</i> .....	20

Grimsley, Matthew, <i>What Effect Will Wal-Mart v. Dukes Have on Small Businesses,</i> 8 Ohio St. Entrepreneurial Bus. L.J. 99 (2013) .....	21
Lee III, Emery G., et al., <i>Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts</i> (Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008) .....	22
NFIB, <i>National Small Business Survey</i> (2005) .....	21
Redish, Martin H. & Nathan D. Larsen, <i>Class Actions, Litigant Autonomy, and the Foundations of Procedural Due Process,</i> 95 Cal. L. Rev. 1573 (2007) .....	12
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005) .....	20
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions</i> (Dec. 2013) .....	20
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Tort Liability Costs for Small Business</i> (July 2010) .....	21
